Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 061

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR
CYNTHIA VILLAR, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION
PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT BARANGAY
JANIPA-AN WEST OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, among the top priorities of Barangay Janipa-an West, this Municipality, is the acquisition of an evacuation center to make the place resilient to any disaster events and to protect the general welfare of its people, pursuant to RA 7160;

Whereas, the Municipality of Mina is usually stricken by typhoons during the 1st and 4th quarters of the calendar year by which there is a need to provide an evacuation center for its residents;

WHEREAS, the evacuation center shall also serve as a multipurpose building to provide venue for social gatherings, sports, socio-cultural activities, general assemblies/meetings, seminars, etc.;

WHEREAS, neither the Municipality of Mina nor the barangay concerned has available funds to finance this very noble project, hence this request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR CYNTHIA VILLAR, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT BARANGAY JANIPA-AN WEST OF THIS MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this **11**th **day of May 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor**.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness	of the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA	
Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor